
 
COMBINED RESULTS
N.AMERICA For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

 Reporters:

CAN BC sm Steve McDonald,  Mayne Island
CAN ON mf Martin Francis,  Richmond Hill, N. of Toronto
HWA   mx Mike Tuggle,  Kaneohe, Hawaii
USA AZ dp Dick Palmer,  Green Valley
USA CA pa Phil Atchley,  Merced, central California
USA KS bl Bart Lawson,  Pittsburg, SE Kansas
USA NC da David Kent,  Burnsville, Western NC
USA NH f2 Fred Mooney,  in woods on mountainside, from Goffstown NH
USA OR jw Jack Woods,  Waldport, Oregon coast
USA OR mc Mark McCarthy,  Portland
USA OR sr Steve Ratzlaff,  Elgin, NE Oregon
USA PA fm Fred Mooney,  Carlisle

please let me know ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )

NDB LIST   CLE No. 65  370 - 384.9 kHz       27-31 May 2005    midday - midday local time

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
as previously posted by them to the List.
If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below



BEACONS HEARD:
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 11 indicates logged between 11:00-11:59 UTC)      

Cou St kHz Call Location
CAN 
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mc
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OR 
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PA 
fm

ALS 372 FPN Frederick Point 8 11
ALS 379 IWW Kenai 8
BAH 376 ZIN Great Inagua 8 1 9
CAN AB 373 2P Fox Creek 5 7 5
CAN AB 375 8H St Paul 5 6
CAN AB 376 K2 Olds Didsbury 5 6 6
CAN AB 379 ZEG Edmonton 6 7
CAN BC 374 EX Kelowna 5 7 9 6 5
CAN BC 378 AP Active Pass, Mayne Is. 5 6 10 5
CAN BC 382 YE Fort Nelson 8 7 6
CAN BC 382 YPW Powell River 5 6 9 6
CAN MB 370 YBV Berens River 5 7
CAN MB 375 BM Balmoral 5
CAN NT 375 FS Fort Simpson 8
CAN ON 375 7B St Thomas 2
CAN ON 376 YAG Fort Frances 8 5
CAN ON 377 YRR Ottawa Greely 4
CAN ON 379 YPQ Peterborough 2
CAN ON 382 XU London 2
CAN ON 382 YPL Pickle Lake 5 5 5
CAN QC 370 GR Grindstone 2
CAN QC 371 GW Kuujjuarapik 8 2 4 6
CAN QC 373 2Q Mont Laurier 4 4
CAN QC 373 YXK Rimouski 4 4



CAN QC 378 RJ Roberval 5 4
CAN QC 384 F8 Victoriaville 5
CAN SK 372 ZPA Prince Albert 5 5
CAN SK 375 BD Moose Jaw / Baildon 6 5
CAN SK 376 4Y Key Lake 8
CAN SK 379 YBE Uranium City 5 7 5
CUB 370 UCM Camaguay 2
HWA 373 HHI Wahiawa 9
MEX 382 GRN Guerrero Negro 4
USA AR 375 DS Searcy 9
USA AR 383 PGR Paragould 9
USA AZ 379 PUU Flagstaff 11
USA CA 370 PAI Pacoima 11
USA CA 371 UK Ukiah 21 11
USA CA 374 LV Livermore 5 21 9 6
USA CA 378 CPM Compton 21 11
USA CA 379 SF San Francisco 21 7 7
USA CO 373 TF Pueblo 9 5
USA GA 372 UQN Vidalia 5
USA GA 376 BHC Baxley 9
USA GA 380 UMB Milledgeville 5
USA IA 371 TZT Belle Plaine 8
USA IA 375 CCY Charles City 6
USA IA 377 CWI Clinton 6
USA ID 383 PI Pocatello 6 10 5 10 8 4
USA IL 371 LTD Litchfield 8
USA IL 375 LQ Springfield  Licol 9
USA IL 382 SP Springfield 7
USA KS 379 FSK Fort Scott 2 9
USA KS 380 OEL Oakley 9 1 3
USA KS 383 EQA El Dorado 2
USA MA 375 BO Boston 4



USA MA 382 LQ Boston 4
USA MD 371 FND Ellicott 10
USA MN 374 EE Alexandria 6
USA MN 379 OW Owatonna 6
USA MO 371 PUR Marshall 8 2
USA MO 375 CHT Chillicothe 2 7
USA MT 371 ITU Great Falls 5 9 4 7 6 20
USA NC 371 TOX Siler City 2
USA NC 375 RCZ Rockingham  Roscoe 2
USA NC 379 BRA Asheville  Broad River 3 9
USA ND 374 BOD Bowman 5 6
USA ND 382 VCY Valley City 5 10 5
USA NE 377 BUB Burwell 9 5
USA NE 380 ALU Alliance 6
USA NE 383 CNP Chappell 6 9 6 4
USA NH 379 IVV Lebanon 4
USA OK 375 DW Tulsa 9 9 2 5 9
USA OK 384 PVJ Pauls Valley 6
USA OR 373 MF Medford 6 6 7 9 5
USA OR 378 OT North Bend 6 5 9 9 5
USA OR 383 MM McMinnville 5 9 6 4
USA PA 372 CQD Erie  Cascade 9
USA SC 370 HYW Conway 3
USA SD 375 VMR Vermillion 6
USA TN 378 TGC Trenton 9
USA TN 382 APT Jasper 5
USA TX 380 BBD Brady 9
USA TX 382 CR Corpus Christi 9
USA UT 371 TVY Tooele 6 11 6 10 7 4
USA VA 373 AEA South Hill 3 8
USA VA 375 PJS Newport News 9
USA VT 375 JRV Morrisville  Stowe 4



USA WA 371 YK Yakima 5 9 12 20
USA WA 382 AW Arlington 5 6
USA WY 375 CP Casper 6
USA WY 380 GC Gillette 9 7 10 6 5
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COUNTRIES and STATES/PROVINCES HEARD: Shows the number of NDBs in each radio country that were logged by each reporter.
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ALS Alaska (US State) 1 2
BAH Bahamas 1 1 1
CAN Canada AB 4 3 3
CAN Canada BC 3 3 4 2 4
CAN Canada MB 1 2
CAN Canada NT 1
CAN Canada ON 1 4 2 2
CAN Canada QC 1 5 5 1
CAN Canada SK 4 1 3
CUB Cuba 1
HWA Hawaii (US State) 1
MEX Mexico 1
USA USA AR 2
USA USA AZ 1
USA USA CA 1 4 2 5
USA USA CO 1 1
USA USA GA 2 1



USA USA IA 1 2
USA USA ID 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA USA IL 2 1
USA USA KS 1 3 1 1
USA USA MA 2
USA USA MD 1
USA USA MN 2
USA USA MO 1 2 1
USA USA MT 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA USA NC 3 1
USA USA ND 2 1 2
USA USA NE 1 2 1 3
USA USA NH 1
USA USA OK 1 1 1 2 1
USA USA OR 2 3 3 3 3
USA USA PA 1
USA USA SC 1
USA USA SD 1
USA USA TN 1 1
USA USA TX 2
USA USA UT 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA USA VA 1 2
USA USA VT 1
USA USA WA 2 1 1 2
USA USA WY 1 1 1 1 2
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LISTENING TIMES: Shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods shown.

UTC (hh)
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01:00 - 01:59 1 1
02:00 - 02:59 5 5 3
03:00 - 03:59 3 1
04:00 - 04:59 2 2 9 4
05:00 - 05:59 15 2 3 3 2 16
06:00 - 06:59 7 5 6 15
07:00 - 07:59 2 2 5 5
08:00 - 08:59 6 3 2 1 1
09:00 - 09:59 3 1 9 5 3 9
10:00 - 10:59 2 4 1
11:00 - 11:59 2 1 3
12:00 - 12:59 1
13:00 - 13:59
14:00 - 14:59
15:00 - 15:59
16:00 - 16:59
17:00 - 17:59
18:00 - 18:59
19:00 - 19:59
20:00 - 20:59 2
21:00 - 21:59 4
22:00 - 22:59
23:00 - 23:59
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NDBs HEARD, BY FREQUENCY:
and the number logged by each reporter.
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5 370 1 1 2 2
10 371 4 4 2 3 1 1 1 3 3 5 1
4 372 2 1 1 1 1
7 373 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 1
4 374 3 2 1 2 4
16 375 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 7 3
5 376 4 1 1 2 2
3 377 1 1 2
5 378 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 1
10 379 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 2
5 380 3 1 1 1 1 1 3
0 381
11 382 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 6
5 383 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 1
2 384 1 1

MOBs
The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacons' !

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC

383 EQA El Dorado KS USA bl 02:35
370 UCM Camaguay CUB da 02:27
372 UQN Vidalia GA USA da 05:22



380 UMB Milledgeville GA USA da 05:30
371 TOX Siler City NC USA da 02:22
375 RCZ Rockingham  Roscoe NC USA da 02:24
370 HYW Conway SC USA da 03:30
382 APT Jasper TN USA da 05:32
379 PUU Flagstaff AZ USA dp 11:46
380 BBD Brady TX USA dp 09:08
382 CR Corpus Christi TX USA dp 09:57
375 BO Boston MA USA f2 04:41
382 LQ Boston MA USA f2 04:44
379 IVV Lebanon NH USA f2 04:42
377 YRR Ottawa Greely ON CAN f2 04:55
384 F8 Victoriaville QC CAN f2 05:02
375 JRV Morrisville  Stowe VT USA f2 04:54
375 DS Searcy AR USA fm 09:00
383 PGR Paragould AR USA fm 09:40
376 BHC Baxley GA USA fm 09:21
371 FND Ellicott MD USA fm 10:00
378 TGC Trenton TN USA fm 09:20
375 PJS Newport News VA USA fm 09:02
379 IWW Kenai ALS jw 08:59
371 TZT Belle Plaine IA USA mf 08:46
371 LTD Litchfield IL USA mf 08:45
375 LQ Springfield  Licol IL USA mf 09:08
375 7B St Thomas ON CAN mf 02:40
379 YPQ Peterborough ON CAN mf 02:43
382 XU London ON CAN mf 02:48
372 CQD Erie  Cascade PA USA mf 09:27
370 GR Grindstone QC CAN mf 02:30
373 HHI Wahiawa HWA mx 09:00
382 GRN Guerrero Negro MEX pa 04:26
375 FS Fort Simpson NT CAN sm 08:23
376 4Y Key Lake SK CAN sm 08:24
370 PAI Pacoima CA USA sr 11:27
377 CWI Clinton IA USA sr 06:28
375 CCY Charles City IA USA sr 06:49



382 SP Springfield IL USA sr 07:26
375 BM Balmoral MB CAN sr 05:15
374 EE Alexandria MN USA sr 06:07
379 OW Owatonna MN USA sr 06:25
380 ALU Alliance NE USA sr 06:34
384 PVJ Pauls Valley OK USA sr 06:58
375 VMR Vermillion SD USA sr 06:10
375 CP Casper WY USA sr 06:01

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC

'TAB's   Trans-Atlantic Beacons

-  None this time.
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